All sales made hereunder shall be subject to the CBOCF, as explained in Rules 6 and 17
of this tariff.

(4) State Tax Adjustment Surcharge
The State Tax Adjustment Surcharge included in this Tariff is applied to charges under
this rate except for charges made under the Gas Cost Rate.

MINIMUM CHARGE EACH CONTRACT EACH LOCATION:
Not less than $1,220.00 net per month during which service is furnished to a Customer at each
location.

TERMS OF PAYMENT:
Bills are due and payable on or before fifteen days from the date the bill is mailed to the
Customer. If the bill is not paid within fifteen days, service may be discontinued after suitable
written notice as outlined in the Rules and Regulations.

TERM:
Terminable at any time unless a specified period is required under a main extension agreement.

_____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued by Michael German, President & C.E.O.
Issued: July 1, 2022  Effective: September 1, 2022

B. Appendix B – Impact of the Proposed Rate Change on
Total Bill Revenues for the Twelve Months Ended
March 31, 2023;

Appendix B

Service Annual Total Present Proposed Revenue Percent

Class Type of Service Bills Sales (Ccf) Rates Rates Change Change

1 Residential   3,840   304,000 $652,102 $868,571 $216,470 33.20%

2

General Service & Non-
Residential Heating 1,488   350,220 $692,530 $941,911 $249,381 36.01%

3 Commercial   68 369,400   $682,527 $917,875 $235,349 34.48%

Transportation (b)   12 2,695,070  $140,144 $140,144 -   N/A

Total 5,408  3,718,690  $2,167,303 $2,868,501 $701,200 32.35%

(a) Excludes sales tax

(b) Customer served under a Competitive Energy Rate

Total Revenues at Increase:

Leatherstocking Gas Company LLC

Impact of Proposed Rate Change on Total Billed Revenue with Gas Costs (a)

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2023

C. Leatherstocking Statement No. 1 – Direct Testimony of
Accounting and Rate Panel Charles Lenns and Richard
A. Kane, including Exhibit Nos. G-1 through G-6;

BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility :
Commission :
 :
v.   : DOCKET NO. R-2022-3032764

[…]

Change in Accelerated Reserve April 1, 2022 - March 31, 2023 307,086

Ending Balance at March 31, 2023 713,756$

Accelerated Depreciation Reserve

Leatherstocking Gas Company, LLC

Statement in Support of Change No. (6b)

To Depreciation Expense

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2023

Accelerated Depreciation Accruals

Exhibit G-4

Schedule 7

Actual Future Year

Changes in Taxes Other March 31, 2022 March 31, 2023 Changes

(1) (2) (3)

Payroll Taxes (FICA / Medicare) 20,114$   20,114$   -$

Property Taxes 956   956   -

State and Local Taxes -   -   -

21,070$   21,070$   -$

Rounded -$

Leatherstocking Gas Company, LLC

Statement in Support of Change No. (7)

To Other Tax Expense

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2023

Exhibit G-4

Schedule 8

Page 1 of 3

Per Books (a) Income Tax 12 Months 12 Months Proposed As Adjusted

12 Months Ended Normalizing Ended Income Ended Rate For Additional

March 31, 2022 Adjustments March 31, 2022 Adjustments March 31, 2023 Change Revenue

(1) (2) (3) = (1) + (2) (4) (5) = (3) + (4)

Operating Income Before Income Taxes 120,885.64   (325,285.64)   (204,400)$   490,100$   285,700$   701,200$   986,900$

Less Interest Expense (incl amort of debt exp) 83,971.15   204,729   288,700   4,700   293,400   -   293,400

Other Income & Deductions (incl. Donations) 4.16   (4)   -   -   -   -

Book Income Before FIT 36,910.33   (530,010)   (493,100)   485,400   (7,700)   701,200   693,500

Section I- Permanent Items:

PPP Loan Forgiveness 65,491   (65,491)   -   -   -   -   -

Amortization of Goodwill 30,604   (30,604)   -   -   -   -   -

  Total 96,095   (96,095)   -   -   -   -   -

Pretax Income (59,185)   (433,915)   (493,100)   485,400   (7,700)   701,200   693,500

Section II - Normalized Items:

Add: Additional Taxable Income and

   Unallowable Deductions:

Book Depreciation (264,761.57)   755,062   490,300   (213,800)   276,500   -   276,500

Normalization of Rate Case Expenditures -   -   -   30,000   30,000   -   30,000

Recovery of Deferred Purchased Gas Costs (36,767.90)   36,768   -   -   -   -   -

  Total (301,529.47)   791,829   490,300   (183,800)   306,500   -   306,500

Deduct: Non-Taxable Income and

   Allowable Deductions

Tax Depreciation (474,116.08)   1,261,016   786,900   174,300   961,200   -   961,200

Rate Case Expenditures -   -   -   150,000   150,000   -   150,000

Deferral of Current Purchased Gas Costs (58,232.94)   202,533   144,300   (144,300)   -   -   -

GCR Prior Over / Under Recovery -   10,400   10,400   (10,400)   -   -   -

  Total (532,349)   1,473,949   941,600   169,600   1,111,200   -   1,111,200

Federal NOL -   -   -   -   -

Taxable Income / (Loss) 171,635   (1,116,035)   (944,400)   132,000   (812,400)   701,200   (111,200)

Prior Period State Tax Adjustments 118,369   (118,369)   -   -   -   -   -

Adjusted Taxable Income 290,004   (1,234,404)   (944,400)   132,000   (812,400)   701,200   (111,200)

 x State Income Tax @ 9.99% 9.90% 9.99% 9.99% 9.99% 9.99% 9.99% 9.99%

   Current Tax Provision 28,710   (123,317)   (94,346)   13,187   (81,159)   70,000   (11,159)

   Deferred Income Tax Dr.- Account 410 (52,703)   147,248   94,066   16,943   111,009   -   111,009

   Deferred Income Tax Cr.- Account 411 29,851   (79,104)   (48,981)   18,362   (30,619)   -   (30,619)
Change (8a) 5,859.29   (55,173)   (49,261)   48,491   (769)   70,000   69,231

Rounded (8a) 5,900$   (55,200)$   (49,300)$   48,500$   (800)$   70,000$   69,200$

Leatherstocking Gas Company, LLC

Change No. (8a)

Calculation of Gas State Income Taxes

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2023

Exhibit G-4

Schedule 8

Page 2 of 3

Per Books Income Tax 12 Months 12 Months Proposed As Adjusted

12 Months Ended Normalizing Ended Income Ended Rate For Additional

March 31, 2022 Adjustments March 31, 2022 Adjustments March 31, 2023 Change Revenue

(1) (2) (3) = (1) + (2) (4) (5) = (3) + (4)

Operating Income Before Income Taxes (204,389)   (11)   (204,400)$   490,100$   285,700$   701,200$   986,900$

Less Interest Expense (incl amort of debt exp) 333,148   (44,448)   288,700   4,700   293,400   -   293,400

Other Income & Deductions (incl. Donations) 7,959   (7,959)   -   -   -   -

State Income Tax 28,710   (78,010)   (49,300)   48,500   (800)   70,000   69,200

Book Income Before FIT (574,206)   130,406   (443,800)   436,900   (6,900)   631,200   624,300

Section I- Permanent Items:

Goodwill 61,208   (61,208)   -   -   -   -   -

  Total 61,208   (61,208)   -   -   -   -   -

Pretax Income (635,414)   191,614   (443,800)   436,900   (6,900)   631,200   624,300

Section II - Normalized Items:

Add: Additional Taxable Income and

   Unallowable Deductions:

Book Depreciation 490,319   (19)   490,300   (213,800)   276,500   -   276,500

Normalization of Rate Case Expenditures -   -   -   30,000   30,000   -   30,000

Recovery of Deferred Purchased Gas Costs -   -   -   -   -   -   -

  Total 490,319   (19)   490,300   (183,800)   306,500   -   306,500

Deduct: Non-Taxable Income and

   Allowable Deductions

Tax Depreciation 786,879   21   786,900   174,300   961,200   -   961,200

Rate Case Expenditures -   -   150,000   150,000   -   150,000

Deferral of Current Purchased Gas Costs 144,298   2   144,300   (144,300)   -   -   -

GCR Prior Over / Under Recovery 10,419   (19)   10,400   (10,400)   -   -   -

  Total 941,596   4   941,600   169,600   1,111,200   -   1,111,200

Federal NOL -   -   -   -   -

Taxable Income (1,086,691)   191,591   (895,100)   83,500   (811,600)   631,200   (180,400)

Prior Period Federal Tax Adjustments 21,844   (21,844)   -   -   -   -   -

Adjusted Taxable Income (1,064,847)   169,747   (895,100)   83,500   (811,600)   631,200   (180,400)

 x Federal Income Tax @ 21.0% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21%

   Current Tax Provision (223,617.90)   35,646.90   (187,971)   17,535   (170,436)   132,600   (37,836)

   Deferred Income Tax Dr.- Account 410 197,735.15   0.85   197,736   35,616   233,352   -   233,352

   Deferred Income Tax Cr.- Account 411 (102,966.96)   3.96   (102,963)   38,598   (64,365)   -   (64,365)
Change Number (8b) (128,849.71)   35,651.71   (93,198)   91,749   (1,449)   132,600   131,151

Rounded (8b) (128,800.00)   35,700.00   (93,200)$   91,700$   (1,400)$   132,600$   131,200$

Leatherstocking Gas Company, LLC

Change No. (8b)

Calculation of Gas Federal Income Taxes

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2023

Exhibit G-4

Schedule 10

Page 3 of 3

Per Books 12 Months Proposed As Adjusted

12 Months Ended Adjustments Ended Rate For Additional

March 31, 2022 March 31, 2023 Change Revenue

(1) (2) (3) = (1) + (2)

Rate Base 10,691,700$   -$   10,691,700$   173,100$ 10,864,800$

Interest Component of Capitalization 3.12% -0.42% 2.70% 2.70% 2.70%

Interest Expense 333,148$   (44,472)$   288,676$   4,674$   293,350$

Rounded 333,100$   (44,500)$   288,700$   4,700$   293,400$

This adjustment is used to calculate interest deduction for State and Federal Income Taxes

Leatherstocking Gas Company, LLC

Adjustment No. (10)

Calculation of Gas Income Taxes

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2023

Leatherstocking Gas Company, LLC Exhibit G-5
Index of Schedules

Gas Sales and Revenues

Schedule Title of Schedule Witness

(1) Historic Gas Sales by Service Classification Accounting & Rate Panel

(2) Future Gas Sales by Service Classification Accounting & Rate Panel

(3) Historic Gas Revenue by Service Classification Accounting & Rate Panel

(4) Future Gas Revenue by Service Classification Accounting & Rate Panel

[…]

- Monthly Per Customer -   -   -   -   -

SC-6 Transportation Service
25,000 MCF Minimum -   -   -   -   -   -
 - Monthly -   -   -   -   -   -
 - Monthly Per Customer -   -   -   -   -

Contract Transportation Customer  12   2,695,070   $140,143.64 $140,143.64 -   -
 - Monthly 1   224,589   $11,678.64 $11,678.64 -   -

* Currently none of Leatherstocking's SC-3 customers are subject to sales tax, they are all either governmental or non-profit entities.
 Customer current billed under terms of a competitive energy rate

Leatherstocking Gas Company LLC

Impact of Proposed Rate Change on Total Billings (Including Sales Tax on SC 2 Customers * )

For the 12 Months Ending March 31, 2023

Increase

Exhibit G-6
Schedule 3

Total Bill Delivery Delivery
Monthly Total Bill Percent Only Percent

Usage (CCF) Present Rate Proposed Rates Change Change Present Rate Proposed Rates Change Change

Service Classification No. 1

3   $25.68 $27.81 $2.14 8.3% $22.85 $24.99 $2.14 9.3%
10   $38.92 $46.05 $7.12 18.3% $29.50 $36.62 $7.12 24.1%
25   $67.31 $85.11 $17.80 26.4% $43.75 $61.55 $17.80 40.7%
50   $114.62 $150.23 $35.60 31.1% $67.50 $103.10 $35.60 52.7%

100   $209.24 $280.45 $71.21 34.0% $115.00 $186.21 $71.21 61.9%
200   $398.49 $540.90 $142.41 35.7% $210.00 $352.41 $142.41 67.8%
300   $587.73 $801.35 $213.62 36.3% $305.00 $518.62 $213.62 70.0%
400   $776.98 $1,061.80 $284.83 36.7% $400.00 $684.83 $284.83 71.2%

Service Classification No. 2 (including sales tax)

3   $26.56 $28.77 $2.21 8.3% $23.63 $25.84 $2.21 9.3%
10   $40.26 $47.62 $7.37 18.3% $30.51 $37.88 $7.37 24.1%
50   $118.55 $155.38 $36.83 31.1% $69.82 $106.64 $36.83 52.7%

100   $216.42 $290.07 $73.65 34.0% $118.95 $192.60 $73.65 61.9%
250   $510.03 $694.15 $184.13 36.1% $266.34 $450.46 $184.13 69.1%
500   $999.37 $1,367.62 $368.25 36.8% $511.98 $880.23 $368.25 71.9%
750   $1,488.72 $2,041.09 $552.38 37.1% $757.63 $1,310.01 $552.38 72.9%

1,000   $1,978.06 $2,714.56 $736.50 37.2% $1,003.28 $1,739.78 $736.50 73.4%
1,250   $2,467.40 $3,388.03 $920.63 37.3% $1,248.93 $2,169.56 $920.63 73.7%
1,500   $2,956.74 $4,061.50 $1,104.75 37.4% $1,494.58 $2,599.33 $1,104.75 73.9%

Service Classification No. 3 (current customers exempt from sales tax)

1,000   $2,092.44 $2,642.08 $549.64 26.3% $1,150.00 $1,699.64 $549.64 47.8%
2,500   $4,781.10 $6,155.20 $1,374.10 28.7% $2,425.00 $3,799.10 $1,374.10 56.7%
5,000   $9,262.20 $12,010.40 $2,748.20 29.7% $4,550.00 $7,298.20 $2,748.20 60.4%
7,500   $13,743.30 $17,865.60 $4,122.30 30.0% $6,675.00 $10,797.30 $4,122.30 61.8%

10,000   $18,224.40 $23,720.80 $5,496.40 30.2% $8,800.00 $14,296.40 $5,496.40 62.5%
12,500   $22,705.50 $29,576.00 $6,870.50 30.3% $10,925.00 $17,795.50 $6,870.50 62.9%
15,000   $27,186.60 $35,431.20 $8,244.60 30.3% $13,050.00 $21,294.60 $8,244.60 63.2%

Total Monthly Bill @ Delivery Only Monthly Bill @

Leatherstocking Gas Company LLC
Monthly Bill Comparison

Reflecting Proposed Rate Increase With & Without Gas Costs

Exhibit G-6

Schedule  4

Present Rates Proposed Rates

Base Base

Margin GCR Total Margin GCR Total

Schedule & Cost Component Quantity Units Rate Rate Rate Revenue Quantity Units Rate Rate Rate Revenue Change

1 SC-1 Residential SC-1 Residential

2 SC-1 Residential

3   Customer Charge 320   Customers 20.00$   $20.00 76,800$   320   Customers 20.00$   $20.00 76,800$

4

5   Delivery Charge All CCF 304,000   CCF 0.6500$   0.9424$   1.5924$   484,102$   304,000   CCF 1.6621$   0.9424$   2.6045$   791,771$

6

7   CIAC / CBOCF Charge 304,000   CCF 0.3000$   0.3000$   91,200$   304,000   CCF -$   -$   -$

8

9 Total Revenues  $   652,102  $   868,571 33.2%
10

11

12

13 SC 2 - General Service &

14   Non-Residential Heating

15   Customer Charge 124   Customers 20.00$   $20.00 29,760$   124 Customers $20.00 $20.00 29,760$

16

17   Delivery Charge All CCF 350,220   CCF 0.6500$   0.9424$   1.5924$   557,704   350,220 CCF 1.6621$   0.9424$   2.6045$   912,151$

18

19   CIAC / CBOCF Charge 350,220   CCF 0.3000$   0.3000$   105,066$   350,220   CCF -$   -$   -$

20

21 Total Revenues  $   692,530  $   941,911 36.0%
22

23

24

25 SC 3 - Small Commercial Sales

26   < 25,000 MCF

27   Customer Charge (School starting 8/1/2022) 5.67   Customers 300.00$   $300.00 20,400$   5.67 Customers 300.00$   $300.00 20,400$

28

29   Delivery Charge All CCF 369,400   CCF 0.5500$   0.9424$   1.4924$   551,307   369,400 CCF 1.4871$   0.9424$   2.4296$   897,476$

30

31   CIAC / CBOCF Charge 369,400   CCF 0.3000$   0.3000$   110,820$   369,400   CCF -$   -$   -$

32

33 Total Revenues  $   682,527  $   917,876 34.5%
34

35

36

SC 3 - Small Commercial Sales < 25,000 MCF SC 3 - Small Commercial Sales < 25,000 MCF

Leatherstocking Gas Company, LLC

Gas Rate Design - Billing Comparison without Gas Cost Recoveries

Test Year 12 Months Ended March 31, 2023

Base Revenues at Present and Proposed Rates with Gas Cost Recoveries

SC 2 - General Service & Non-Residential Heating SC 2 - General Service & Non-Residential Heating

Exhibit G-6

Schedule  4

Present Rates Proposed Rates

Base Base

Margin GCR Total Margin GCR Total

Schedule & Cost Component Quantity Units Rate Rate Rate Revenue Quantity Units Rate Rate Rate Revenue Change

Leatherstocking Gas Company, LLC

Gas Rate Design - Billing Comparison without Gas Cost Recoveries

Test Year 12 Months Ended March 31, 2023

Base Revenues at Present and Proposed Rates with Gas Cost Recoveries

37 SC 4 - Large Commercial Sales

38   > 25,000 MCF

39

40   Customer Charge -   Customers 1,220.00$   $1,220.00 -$   -   Customers 1,220.00$   $1,220.00 -$

41

42   Delivery Charge All CCF -   CCF 0.5000$   0.9424$   1.4424$   -   -   CCF 1.3996$   0.9424$   2.3421$   -$

43

44   CIAC / CBOCF Charge -   CCF 0.3000$   0.3000$   -   -   CCF -$   -$   -$

45

46 Total Revenues  $   -   $   -   N/A

47
48

49

50

51 SC 5 - Small Commercial Transportation

52   > 25,000 MCF

53

54   Customer Charge -   Customers 300.00$   $300.00 -$   -   Customers 300.00$   $300.00 -$

55

56   Delivery Charge All CCF -   CCF 0.5500$   N/A 0.5500$   -   -   CCF 1.4871$   N/A 1.4871$   -$

57

58   CIAC / CBOCF Charge -   CCF 0.3000$   0.3000$   -   -   CCF -$   -$   -$

59

60 Total Revenues  $   -   $   -   N/A

61
62

63

64

65 SC 6 - Large Commercial Transportation

66   > 25,000 MCF

67

68   Customer Charge -   Customers 1,220.00$   $1,220.00 -$   -   Customers 1,220.00$   $1,220.00 -$

69

70   Delivery Charge All CCF -   CCF 0.5000$   N/A 0.5000$   -   -   CCF 1.3996$   N/A 1.3996$   -$

71

72   CIAC / CBOCF Charge -   CCF 0.3000$   0.3000$   -   -   CCF -$   -$   -$

73

74 Total Revenues  $   -   $   -   N/A

75
76

77

78

79

80

SC 5 - Small Commercial Transportation < 25,000 MCF SC 5 - Small Commercial Transportation < 25,000 MCF

SC 6 - Large Commercial Transportation > 25,000 MCF SC 6 - Large Commercial Transportation > 25,000 MCF

SC 4 - Large Commercial Sales > 25,000 MCF SC 4 - Large Commercial Sales > 25,000 MCF

Exhibit G-6

Schedule  4

[…]

Ending Balance at March 31, 2023 713,756$

Accelerated Depreciation Reserve

Leatherstocking Gas Company, LLC

Statement in Support of Change No. (6b)

To Depreciation Expense

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2023

Accelerated Depreciation Accruals

Exhibit G-4
Oct 2022 Update

Schedule 7

Actual Future Year
Changes in Taxes Other March 31, 2022 March 31, 2023 Changes

(1) (2) (3)

Payroll Taxes (FICA / Medicare) 20,114$   20,114$   -$
Property Taxes 956   956   -
State and Local Taxes -   -   -

21,070$   21,070$   -$

Rounded -$

Leatherstocking Gas Company, LLC
Statement in Support of Change No. (7)

To Other Tax Expense
For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2023

Exhibit G-4

Oct 2022 Update

Schedule 8

Page 1 of 3

Per Books (a) Income Tax 12 Months 12 Months 12 Months Proposed As Adjusted

12 Months Ended Normalizing Ended Income Ended Income Ended Rate For Additional

March 31, 2022 Adjustments March 31, 2022 Adjustments March 31, 2023 Adjustments March 31, 2023 Change Revenue

(1) (2) (3) = (1) + (2) (4) (5) = (3) + (4) (6) (7) = (5) + (+6)

Operating Income Before Income Taxes 120,885.64   (325,285.64)   (204,400)$   490,100$   285,700$   4,200$   289,900$   704,000$   993,900$

Less Interest Expense (incl amort of debt exp) 83,971.15   204,729   288,700   4,700   293,400   14,800   308,200   -   308,200

Other Income & Deductions (incl. Donations) 4.16   (4)   -   -   -   -   -   -

Book Income Before FIT 36,910.33   (530,010)   (493,100)   485,400   (7,700)   (10,600)   (18,300)   704,000   685,700

Section I- Permanent Items:

PPP Loan Forgiveness 65,491   (65,491)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Amortization of Goodwill 30,604   (30,604)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

  Total 96,095   (96,095)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Pretax Income (59,185)   (433,915)   (493,100)   485,400   (7,700)   (10,600)   (18,300)   704,000   685,700

Section II - Normalized Items:

Add: Additional Taxable Income and

   Unallowable Deductions:

Book Depreciation (264,761.57)   755,062   490,300   (213,800)   276,500   -   276,500   -   276,500

Normalization of Rate Case Expenditures -   -   -   30,000   30,000   -   30,000   -   30,000

Recovery of Deferred Purchased Gas Costs (36,767.90)   36,768   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

  Total (301,529.47)   791,829   490,300   (183,800)   306,500   -   306,500   -   306,500

Deduct: Non-Taxable Income and

   Allowable Deductions

Tax Depreciation (474,116.08)   1,261,016   786,900   174,300   961,200   -   961,200   -   961,200

Rate Case Expenditures -   -   -   150,000   150,000   -   150,000   -   150,000

Deferral of Current Purchased Gas Costs (58,232.94)   202,533   144,300   (144,300)   -   -   -   -   -

GCR Prior Over / Under Recovery -   10,400   10,400   (10,400)   -   -   -   -   -

  Total (532,349)   1,473,949   941,600   169,600   1,111,200   -   1,111,200   -   1,111,200

Federal NOL -   -   -   -   -   -

Taxable Income / (Loss) 171,635   (1,116,035)   (944,400)   132,000   (812,400)   (10,600)   (823,000)   704,000   (119,000)

Prior Period State Tax Adjustments 118,369   (118,369)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Adjusted Taxable Income 290,004   (1,234,404)   (944,400)   132,000   (812,400)   (10,600)   (823,000)   704,000   (119,000)

 x State Income Tax @ 9.99% / 8.99% 9.90% 9.99% 9.99% 9.99% 9.99% 9.74% 9.74% 9.74% 9.74%

   Current Tax Provision 28,710   (123,317)   (94,346)   13,187   (81,159)   (1,032)   (80,160)   68,570   (11,591)

   Deferred Income Tax Dr.- Account 410 (52,703)   147,248   94,066   16,943   111,009   -   108,231   -   108,231

   Deferred Income Tax Cr.- Account 411 29,851   (79,104)   (48,981)   18,362   (30,619)   -   (29,853)   -   (29,853)
Change (8a) 5,859.29   (55,173)   (49,261)   48,491   (769)   (1,032)   (1,782)   68,570   66,787

Rounded (8a) 5,900$   (55,200)$   (49,300)$   48,500$   (800)$   (1,000)$   (1,800)$   68,600$   66,800$

Leatherstocking Gas Company, LLC

Change No. (8a)

Calculation of Gas State Income Taxes

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2023

October 2022 Update

Exhibit G-4

Oct 2022 Update

Schedule 8

Page 2 of 3

Per Books Income Tax 12 Months 12 Months 12 Months Proposed As Adjusted

12 Months Ended Normalizing Ended Income Ended Income Ended Rate For Additional

March 31, 2022 Adjustments March 31, 2022 Adjustments March 31, 2023 Adjustments March 31, 2023 Change Revenue

(1) (2) (3) = (1) + (2) (4) (5) = (3) + (4) (6) (7) = (5) + (+6)

Operating Income Before Income Taxes (204,389)   (11)   (204,400)$   490,100$   285,700$   4,200$   289,900$   704,000$   993,900$

Less Interest Expense (incl amort of debt exp) 333,148   (44,448)   288,700   4,700   293,400   14,800   308,200   -   308,200

Other Income & Deductions (incl. Donations) 7,959   (7,959)   -   -   -   -   -   -

State Income Tax 28,710   (78,010)   (49,300)   48,500   (800)   (1,000)   (1,800)   68,600   66,800

Book Income Before FIT (574,206)   130,406   (443,800)   436,900   (6,900)   (9,600)   (16,500)   635,400   618,900

Section I- Permanent Items:

Goodwill 61,208   (61,208)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

  Total 61,208   (61,208)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Pretax Income (635,414)   191,614   (443,800)   436,900   (6,900)   (9,600)   (16,500)   635,400   618,900

Section II - Normalized Items:

Add: Additional Taxable Income and

   Unallowable Deductions:

Book Depreciation 490,319   (19)   490,300   (213,800)   276,500   -   276,500   -   276,500

Normalization of Rate Case Expenditures -   -   -   30,000   30,000   -   30,000   -   30,000

Recovery of Deferred Purchased Gas Costs -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

  Total 490,319   (19)   490,300   (183,800)   306,500   -   306,500   -   306,500

Deduct: Non-Taxable Income and

   Allowable Deductions

Tax Depreciation 786,879   21   786,900   174,300   961,200   -   961,200   -   961,200

Rate Case Expenditures -   -   150,000   150,000   -   150,000   -   150,000

Deferral of Current Purchased Gas Costs 144,298   2   144,300   (144,300)   -   -   -   -   -

GCR Prior Over / Under Recovery 10,419   (19)   10,400   (10,400)   -   -   -   -   -

  Total 941,596   4   941,600   169,600   1,111,200   -   1,111,200   -   1,111,200

Federal NOL -   -   -   -   -   -

Taxable Income (1,086,691)   191,591   (895,100)   83,500   (811,600)   (9,600)   (821,200)   635,400   (185,800)

Prior Period Federal Tax Adjustments 21,844   (21,844)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Adjusted Taxable Income (1,064,847)   169,747   (895,100)   83,500   (811,600)   (9,600)   (821,200)   635,400   (185,800)

 x Federal Income Tax @ 21.0% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21%

   Current Tax Provision (223,617.90)   35,646.90   (187,971)   17,535   (170,436)   (2,016)   (172,452)   133,400   (39,052)

   Deferred Income Tax Dr.- Account 410 197,735.15   0.85   197,736   35,616   233,352   -   233,352   -   233,352

   Deferred Income Tax Cr.- Account 411 (102,966.96)   3.96   (102,963)   38,598   (64,365)   -   (64,365)   -   (64,365)
Change Number (8b) (128,849.71)   35,651.71   (93,198)   91,749   (1,449)   (2,016)   (3,465)   133,400   129,935

Rounded (8b) (128,800.00)   35,700.00   (93,200)$   91,700$   (1,400)$   (2,000)$   (3,500)$   133,400$   129,900$

Leatherstocking Gas Company, LLC

Change No. (8b)

Calculation of Gas Federal Income Taxes

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2023

October 2022 Update

Exhibit G-4

Oct 2022 Update

Schedule 8

Page 3 of 3

Per Books 12 Months Proposed As Adjusted Proposed As Adjusted

12 Months Ended Adjustments Ended Rate For Additional Adjustments Rate For Additional

March 31, 2022 March 31, 2023 Change Revenue Change Revenue

(1) (2) (3) = (1) + (2) (2) (3) = (1) + (2)

Rate Base 10,691,700$   -$   10,691,700$   173,100$   10,864,800$   -   (92,300)$   10,772,500$

Interest Component of Capitalization 3.12% -0.42% 2.70% 2.70% 2.70% 0.16% 2.86% 2.86%

Interest Expense 333,148$   (44,472)$   288,676$   4,674$   293,350$   17,384$   (2,640)$   308,094$

Rounded 333,100$   (44,500)$   288,700$   4,700$   293,400$   17,400$   (2,600)$   308,100$

This adjustment is used to calculate interest deduction for State and Federal Income Taxes

October 2022 Update

Leatherstocking Gas Company, LLC

Adjustment Nos. (10) & (12)

Calculation of Gas Income Taxes

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2023

Leatherstocking Verifications
A. Testimony Verification of Charles Lenns;
B. Testimony Verification of Richard A. Kane.

BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

v.

Leatherstocking Gas Company LLC

Docket No. R-2022 -30327 64

TESTIMONY VERIFICATION
OF RICHARD A. KANE

I, Richard A. Kane, hereby certify that I am the Rate Case Consultant for Coming Energy